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Mr Stephen Jones & Mrs Rebecca Evans 65, Stanwell Road,, Penarth,, Vale of Glamorgan,, CF64 3LR

Ms. Carolyn Merrifield Studio 114,, Creative Quarter,, Morgan Arcade,, Cardiff,, CF10 1AF

Overway, 12, Park Road, Penarth
Detached two storey house with integral garage

SITE AND CONTEXT

The application site comprises a vacant, relatively spacious residential plot, which was formerly occupied by a two storey dwellinghouse with attached double garage and associated outbuildings. The property has a single vehicular access onto Park Road in the south west corner of the site. 

The site lies within both the Penarth Conservation Area and the residential settlement boundary for Penarth as defined in the Unitary Development Plan.  

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT

This is a revised application for the construction of a replacement dwelling following previous planning permissions, including the most recent granted under application reference 2015/01004/FUL. This application has been amended since being reported to planning committee back in May 2016.  This report is in respect of the amended plans received on 26 May 2016.

In contrast to the two most recent approvals, which envisaged an overtly contemporary design, the current proposal has purportedly been based on the existing buildings on Park Road, as well as the Arts and Crafts movement and the Houses of Frank Lloyd Wright. The proposed pitched gabled roof dwelling will be predominantly two storeys, with a single storey wing on the south side elevation, a storey and a half on the north elevation, a projection to the front, and a flat roofed two storey element on the rear east elevation, plus a raised terrace area to the rear. The accommodation will include:-

· Ground floor – entrance hall, living room, music room, kitchen/dining area, utility room, plant room, w.c., and double garage. A stairway plus a lift will give access to the upper floors. 

· First floor – 3 No. bedrooms with ensuite facilities, and a further bedroom/study. The master bedroom and study will have access to a balcony on the east rear elevation.

The main footprint of the dwelling will measure approximately 23.5m x 12.9m at its largest dimensions. The external terrace will project out from the rear elevation of the building by approximately 4.2m extending to 10m to the south and running beyond the full width of the main building for approximately 29.6m. The overall height of the building will vary with the ground levels, being approximately 9.4m on the front elevation to the road, and approximately 11.2m at the rear from the lowest ground level on the southern side.   

The detailed design will include full height glazing at first floor over the entrance, a flat roofed bay window on the front elevation, projecting feature on the north side elevation, full height external chimney stack, and external finishes of brickwork, stone cill surround to front bay, a stone plinth, composite timber windows, and a slate roof.
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The proposed dwelling will be sited approximately 4m from the northern boundary with the neighbour at ‘Pinefield’ 16 Park Road. At the opposite side, the proposed single storey wing will be sited approximately 9.8m at its nearest, whilst the main two storey body of the dwelling will be sited approximately 13m from the boundary with ‘Tanglewood’ 11 Park Road. On its frontage the proposed dwelling will be set back approximately 10m from the boundary with the road, with an on-site forecourt parking/manoeuvring area on the northern boundary to the front of the proposed garage. Two entrances will allow for an in/out access arrangement. The one entrance will be positioned in a similar location to the existing vehicular access which is towards the south western corner of the plot, with an entirely new entrance created to the north western side. Both access points will measure approximately 4m in width, and will be enclosed by automatic gates. The southern access will also provide for a separate pedestrian gate.

As regards the landscaping of the site, the proposed layout shows an indicative plan but no details are provided.

The application is accompanied by a Design and Access Statement (DAS); and Addendum to the DAS; and a Heritage Statement.

PLANNING HISTORY

2000/01296/TCA - Fell one crab apple - Approved 19 December 2000.

2012/00572/CAC - Demolition of existing dwelling and outbuildings - Withdrawn 23 October 2012.

2012/00599/FUL - Construction of a detached dwelling and associated works (proposed 12B) - Withdrawn 23 October 2012.

2012/00600/FUL - Construction of a detached dwelling and associated works (proposed 12A) - Withdrawn 23 October 2012.

2013/01099/FUL - Demolition of existing dwelling and associated outbuildings and construction of two detached dwellings and associated works - Approved 14 March 2014 subject to conditions, including, schedule of finishes; further details of new access to plot 12B; on-site parking/turning to be implemented before occupation; further details of landscaping; removal of pd rights for extensions and outbuildings; no additional windows; details of levels; minimum Code for Homes requirements; foul and surface water to discharge separately; ecologist to oversee demolition in line with ecology report; and demolition works to be undertaken outside of the bird breeding season. 

2013/01100/CAC - Demolition of existing dwelling and associated outbuildings and construction of two detached dwellings and associated works - Approved 14 March 2014 subject to conditions, including, no demolition works undertaken before a contract for the carrying out of the works for redevelopment of the site has been entered into in accordance with planning permission 2013/01099/FUL; ecologist to oversee demolition in line with ecology report; and demolition works to be undertaken outside of the bird breeding season. 

2014/01355/FUL - One replacement dwelling, including all external works and access from the highway - Approved 29 January 2015  subject to conditions, including, materials; further details of access; further details of canopy, bin/cycle store; implementation of on-site parking/manoeuvring; tree protection; removal of pd for extensions and outbuildings; no extension of the roof terrace and no additional windows; details of levels; separate discharge of foul and surface; toolbox talk from ecologist; and demolition outside bird nesting season. 

2014/01356/CAC - Demolition of existing buildings and one replacement dwelling, including all external works and access from the highway - Approved 29 January 2015 subject to conditions, including, no demolition before contract for works for redevelopment; tool box talk from ecologist; demolition outside the bird nesting season.

2015/01004/FUL - One replacement dwelling, including all external works and access from the highway. Revision of 2014/01355/FUL - Approved 21 October 2015 subject to conditions, including, materials; further details of access; further details of canopy, bin/cycle store; implementation of on-site parking/manoeuvring; tree protection and landscaping; removal of pd for extensions and outbuildings; details of the screening and no extension of the roof terrace, plus no additional windows; details of levels; and separate discharge of foul and surface. 

CONSULTATIONS

Penarth Town Council – Comments on initial scheme - “That the application be approved.”

The Town Council were re-notified of amended plans on 2 June 2016. No comments have been received to date.

Ward Member Cllr C Williams – Comments on initial scheme - No comment at this time.

Comments on amended scheme – Support the application.

Dwr Cymru/Welsh Water – Have requested that their standard ‘Conditions and Advisory Notes’ be attached to any consent relating to the means of foul, surface water and land drainage. Further advice is also referred to in relation to the new legislation relating to communication with the public sewerage system and contacting them at an early stage regarding the presence of sewers and drains that may not be recorded on their maps.

The Council’s Highway Development team – Comments on initial scheme - The highway observations provided in relation to the previous planning application (reference 2015/01004/FUL) at the site are still applicable to the current proposals. The previous comments noted:-

“Further to reviewing the above, an amended site layout plan is required to be submitted, accurately showing the existing tree and telegraph post located along the adjacent highway to the north of the site, in relation to the proposed access. In addition, the access shall not be located within a distance of 2.0m of the telegraph post or adjacent to the existing tree, where the route system would be adversely affected.

Furthermore, the proposed access is required to be provided at a minimum width of 3.66m and all gates are required to be set back at a distance of 5.0m into the site from the adjacent highway.

Finally, pedestrian visibility splays of 2.4m x 2.4m are required to be provided either side of the proposed accesses. Within the visibility envelops, no obstructions including boundary, walls (inclusive of piers), fencing etc. shall be greater than 900mm in height above the carriageway channel edge and any planting will be located at the rear of the visibility envelope and not be greater that 600mm in height.”

The Council’s Highway Development team were re-notified of amended plans on 2 June 2016. No comments have been received to date.

REPRESENTATIONS

The occupiers of neighbouring properties were notified of the initial scheme on 8 March 2016. In addition the application was advertised on site and in the press on 17 and 24 March 2016 respectively. The occupiers of the ground floor flat 8 Park Road submitted representations in support of the application.

The neighbours were re-notified of amended plans on 2 June 2016. No comments have been received to date.

REPORT

Planning Policies and Guidance

Unitary Development Plan:

Section 38 of The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that in determining a planning application the determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The Development Plan for the area comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011, which was formally adopted by the Council on 18th April 2005, and within which the following policies are of relevance:

Strategic Policies:

POLICIES 1 & 2 - THE ENVIRONMENT.

POLICY 3 - HOUSING.

POLICY 8 - TRANSPORTATION.

Policy:

POLICY ENV11 - PROTECTION OF LANDSCAPE FEATURES. 

POLICY ENV17 - PROTECTION OF BUILT AND HISTORIC ENVIRONMENT.

POLICY ENV20 - DEVELOPMENT IN CONSERVATION AREAS.

POLICY ENV27 - DESIGN OF NEW DEVELOPMENTS.

POLICY ENV28 - ACCESS FOR DISABLED PEOPLE. 

POLICY HOUS2 - ADDITIONAL RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT.

POLICY HOUS8 - RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CRITERIA - POLICY HOUS 2 SETTLEMENTS.

POLICY HOUS11 - RESIDENTIAL PRIVACY AND SPACE.

POLICY TRAN10 - PARKING.

Whilst the UDP is the statutory development plan for the purposes of section 38 of the 2004 Act, some elements of the adopted Vale of Glamorgan Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011 are time expired, however its general policies remain extant and it remains the statutory adopted development plan. As such, both Chapters 2 and 4 of Planning Policy Wales (Edition 8, 2016) (PPW) provide the following advice on the weight that should be given to policies contained with the adopted development plan: 

‘2.8.4 It is for the decision-maker, in the first instance, to determine through monitoring and review of the development plan whether policies in an adopted [Development Plan] are outdated for the purposes of determining a planning application. Where this is the case, local planning authorities should give the plan decreasing weight in favour of other material considerations such as national planning policy, including the presumption in favour of sustainable development (see section 4.2).’

‘4.2.4 A plan-led approach is the most effective way to secure sustainable development through the planning system and it is important that plans are adopted and kept regularly under review (see Chapter 2). Legislation secures a presumption in favour of development in accordance with the development plan for the area unless material considerations indicate otherwise (see 3.1.2). Where: 

· there is no adopted development plan or 

· relevant development plan policies are considered outdated or superseded or 

· where there are no relevant policies 
there is a presumption in favour of proposals in accordance with the key principles (see 4.3) and key policy objectives (see 4.4) of sustainable development in the planning system. In doing so, proposals should seek to maximise the contribution to meeting the local well-being objectives.’
With the above advice in mind, the policies relevant to the consideration of the application subject of this report are not considered to be outdated or superseded. The following policy, guidance and documentation support the relevant UDP policies.

Planning Policy Wales:

National planning guidance in the form of Planning Policy Wales (Edition 8, 2016) (PPW) is of relevance to the determination of this application, in particular, Chapter 3-Making and Enforcing Planning Decisions, including paragraph 3.1.6; Chapter 4-Planning for Sustainability, including paragraphs 4.1.1, 4.3.1, 4.4.3, and 4.11-Promoting sustainability through good design; Chapter 5-Conserving and Improving Natural Heritage and the Coast, including paragraph 5.1.1; Chapter 6-Conserving the Historic Environment, including paragraphs 6.1.1, 6.1.2, 6.5.17 and 6.5.18; and Chapter 9-Housing, including 9.3.3 and 9.3.4. 

Technical Advice Notes:

The Welsh Government has provided additional guidance in the form of Technical Advice Notes. The following are of relevance:-

· TAN12 - Design, including paragraph 2.6, 4.3, 4.5, 4.8, 5.6 and 5.11 with 5.11.3, stating:-

“The design of housing layouts and built form should reflect local context, including topography and building fabric. Response to context should not be confined to architectural finishes. The important contribution that can be made to local character by contemporary design, appropriate to context, should be acknowledged. To help integrate old and new development and reinforce hierarchy between spaces consideration should be given to retaining existing landmarks, established routes, mature trees and hedgerows within housing areas as well as introducing new planting appropriate to the area.”

Supplementary Planning Guidance:

In addition to the adopted Unitary Development Plan, the Council has approved Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG). The following SPG are of relevance:

· Amenity Standards SPG.

· Trees and Development SPG. 

· Penarth Conservation Area SPG.

· Penarth Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan.

· Model Design Guide for Wales| including paragraph 1.1 and objective 5-Character and context. This recognises that design is important as it directly affects the social, economic and environmental well-being of places.

· Parking Standards.

Other relevant evidence or policy guidance:

Welsh Office Circular 61/96 Planning and the Historic Environment: Historic Buildings and Conservation Areas (as amended By Circular 1/98-Planning and Historic Environment: Directions).

Section 72(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, imposes a duty on the Council with respect to any buildings or other land in a conservation area, where special attention shall be paid to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of that area.
Issues

Members will recall that the application was first reported to Planning Committee on 12 May 2016 where it was deferred for a Committee site visit. It should also be noted that since the Committee in May further negotiations have been undertaken with the applicants and their agents and an amended scheme was received on 26 May 2016. The following report is now based on the revised scheme.  A site visit has been arranged to take place on 7 July 2016 in advance of Planning Committee that evening.

In assessing the proposal against the above policies and guidance, it is noted that the planning history of the site is material to the determination. There have been a number of applications for the residential redevelopment of the site, including three approvals. The current proposal seeks consent for a single dwelling on the site, with the demolition of the original dwelling having already been undertaken. Thus it is considered that in assessing this latest revised scheme, the principal issues remain, the impact on the character of this part of the Penarth Conservation Area; the effect on neighbouring and residential amenity; and the impact on highway safety. 

Design and impact on the Conservation Area

In relation to the principle of development, it has already been noted that the site lies within the residential settlement boundary for Penarth as defined in the UDP. Policy HOUS2 of the UDP allows for new residential development within the settlement boundary but this is not without qualification and is subject to the residential development criteria of policy HOUS8. Criterion (i) of HOUS8 requires that the scale, form and character of the proposed development is sympathetic to the environs of the site. The Council’s SPG on Amenity Standards also has policies relating to design and the impact on amenity, including policies 1 and 3, which highlight the need to respect existing character. This is in line with national guidance, with paragraph 9.3.4 of Planning Policy Wales (PPW) stating:

“In determining applications for new housing, local planning authorities should ensure that the proposed development does not damage an area’s character and amenity. Increases in density help to conserve land resources, and good design can overcome adverse effects, but where high densities are proposed the amenity of the scheme and surrounding property should be carefully considered. High quality design and landscaping standards are particularly important to enable high density developments to fit into existing residential areas.”

As with the previous applications, the principal issue will be the impact on the setting of this part of the Penarth Conservation Area and whether it serves to preserve or enhance that character

It is recognised that the likely impact of the development on the Conservation Area requires special consideration, and carries substantial weight in the determination of the application. Paragraph 6.4.6 of PPW recognises that the character or appearance of conservation areas must be a major consideration in any application. As such, the effect of the development on the character and appearance of the conservation area and its setting is more than a material consideration to be weighed in the general balance.

Of particular relevance is the duty imposed on the Council under Section 72(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, with respect to any buildings or other land in a conservation area, where special attention shall be paid to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of that area. Recent case law indicates that such impact requires special consideration, and carries substantial weight in the determination of the application. Relevant policies include ENV17 and ENV20 of the UDP which seek to protect the built and historic environment and ensure that development preserves or enhances the character of conservation areas. This is supported by national guidance including PPW which states at paragraph 6.5.17:-
“Should any proposed development conflict with the objective of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of a conservation area, or its setting, there will be a strong presumption against the grant of planning permission. In exceptional cases the presumption may be overridden in favour of development deemed desirable on the grounds of some other public interest. The Courts have held that the objective of preservation can be achieved either by development which makes a positive contribution to an area’s character or appearance, or by development which leaves character and appearance unharmed.”
The Penarth Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan identifies the site as being within the Esplanade and Gardens Character Zone, an area acknowledged as a particularly important part of the Penarth Conservation Area, with some of the Conservation Areas best buildings, as well as some of the worst. The Appraisal states:-

“The townscape in this area has been greatly altered by modern development which fronts the eastern edge of Marine Parade, and between Park Road and Bridgeman Road. On the unaltered, lower density detached plots in the area, the relationship between each house and its surrounding garden is important to the remaining character.”
It is noted that the current scheme represents a considerable departure from the approach in the previous applications. Although it still proposes a single dwelling, (as opposed to the two originally approved), the design is entirely different from the overtly contemporary dwelling of the most recent approvals. In considering the previous applications there have been concerns over the scale and massing of any replacement dwelling. The former dwelling on the site dated back to the early 1950s and was constructed by the Loveridge sisters, descendants of J.J. Neale, who established Skomer Island as a nature reserve. The house was considered to be of modest size and scale, and an unassuming building that sat comfortably within its curtilage and the wider Conservation Area. The schemes that have been deemed unacceptable in their impact have been considered to be excessive in scale and massing. Indeed in assessing the most recent application for a revision to the earlier approval for the contemporary flat roofed design, it was recognised that the changes did detract from the original scheme, with the revised roof heights serving to increase the overall bulk and mass of the building. However, it was determined that this was not to such a degree that the revised scheme would have an unacceptable impact on the Conservation Area.

In assessing the details of the current scheme, the Council’s Conservation Officer submitted an objection to the initial plans, with the view that the proposal would cause harm to the character and appearance of the Conservation Area. Of particular concern were the shallow pitched, hipped roofs and the mass of the proposed building. By maintaining a similar footprint/floor area to the recent approvals for the flat roofed design, and adding a pitched roof, this will necessarily result in a significant increase in the bulk and massing of the building. In contrast the massing of the 2013 scheme was broken by a significant gap between the two buildings, whilst the 2014/2015 applications are much lower (as a result of having a flat roof) albeit with some elements projecting above the flat roof. A further concern highlighted by the Conservation Officer related to the external finishes, in particular the significant amount of brick. Whilst brick is used within this part of the conservation area on more recent developments, this is, on the whole, as a material for detailing and not a primary construction material. 

The scheme has subsequently been amended and an addendum to the DAS highlights how the changes have sought to overcome these concerns, and outlines the main changes at 9, which include:-

· A steeper pitched gable roof; 

· A small area of flat roof at the rear to ensure a reduction in scale;

· A reduction in total brickwork by omitting the low level walls and reptile house; and

· Omission of the low level stonework and retention of the honed stone bands and detailing to limit the palette of materials and simplify the scheme.

It is considered that these changes have served to reduce the overall bulk and massing of the building, and the form of the proposed building is now more in keeping with the context of the area. Criterion (i) of policy ENV20 requires that new development should reflect the scale, design, layout, character, materials and setting of those buildings that establish the character of the area. In addition paragraph 5.6.2 of TAN12 notes:-

“In areas recognised for their landscape, townscape, architectural, archaeological and/or historic value, such as National Parks, Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty, World Heritage Sites and conservation areas, the objective of sustaining character is particularly important and context appraisals should reflect this. The general aspects of the “character” objective of good design should be pursued but more detailed information may be needed in relation to key issues…..”
As regards the landscaping of the site, along with the relationship between each house and its surrounding garden, the Penarth Appraisal also recognises the importance of the tree lined streets to the character of the area. In the case of the application site, the existing street trees to the front of the house were originally supplemented by the tree coverage within the front garden. This has now largely been removed following the previous planning permissions and a separate consent to remove a Cedar tree issued on 28 July 2015. It is noted that the Council originally sought to retain the trees on the site because of their contribution to the street scene and the wider character of the conservation area. However, it has been accepted that an appropriate landscape scheme could provide replacement planting.

The amended scheme has still not provided a detailed landscaping scheme for the site. However, further details of the new access points, including cross-over details and elevational details of the front boundary treatment have now been submitted. Whilst this has been submitted to avoid the need to impose the previous condition relating to the access points, it is noted that an arboricultural assessment of the likely impact on the street trees has not been provided. As such a condition relating to landscaping and an assessment of the likely impact on the street trees will still be required.  

Accordingly it is considered that the amended scheme now represents a more sensitive less incongruous form of development in a relatively prominent part of the Penarth Conservation Area. The size, scale and design of the proposed dwelling now generally reflects the established character and appearance of the Conservation Area, and is no longer considered to be an unsuitable replacement for the original dwelling. As such it is considered that the amended scheme will serve to preserve the character and appearance of this part of the Penarth Conservation Area in accordance with local policy and national guidance, including ENV17, ENV20, HOUS2 and HOUS8 of the UDP and PPW and TAN12. 
Neighbouring and residential amenity

In terms of the likely impact on the residential amenity of the neighbouring occupiers, there was some concern with the initial scheme, in particular a balcony on the side south elevation. It was considered that its open nature and size would allow direct views of the neighbouring house at 11 Park Road, albeit at some distance. This balcony has been omitted from the amended scheme, and the remaining balcony continues to be well screened in relation to the opposite side neighbour at 16 Park Road. 

As for the level of private amenity space available to serve the new dwelling, the proposed amendments have no impact on this element of the development. The proposal can still provide for more than the minimum standards indicated in the Council’s SPG on Amenity Standards. 

Highways

On the issue of highways it is noted that the Council’s Highway development team have not yet commented on the amended plans. However, they did indicate on the initial plans that the highway observations provided in relation to the previous planning applications (reference 2014/01355/FUL and 2015/01004/FUL) are still applicable to the site. In assessing the previous applications some of these requirements were considered unreasonable and unacceptable when considering the impact on the conservation area. In particular the need to set the electric gates 5m back within the site, and the pedestrian visibility splays of 2.4m x 2.4m. It was determined that these requirements would result in a frontage enclosure that would detract from the character of the Conservation Area, and it was determined that consideration of the impact on the character of the Conservation Area should take precedent. However, it was determined that their concerns over the likely impact on the street trees were valid, and remain so with the current application, particularly as the arboricultural assessment has yet to be submitted. 

In relation to the proposed access points Highways requested an amended layout requiring a clearance of 2m from the telegraph pole and the avoidance of the root system of the street tree. It is noted that the additional site access plans submitted with the amended scheme do not show a 2m clearance to the telegraph pole. As such, and without the highway comments, it is considered necessary to re-impose the previous Condition 4 relating to the access on any new permission, as the Lime trees are an important feature in the street scene and a significant part of the character and appearance of the conservation area, as is the requirement to ensure highway safety. 

Other issues
On the issue of demolition, it has already been noted that the original house has now been demolished. The previous Conservation Area Consents were all issued subject to a condition requiring that the demolition shall not be undertaken before a contract for the carrying out of the works for redevelopment of the site has been entered into in accordance with the proposals approved under the accompanying planning application. The reason for this condition was to ensure that the demolition only occurred as the immediate precursor to redevelopment, having regard to the location of the site in the Penarth Conservation Area, and to accord with advice in Welsh Office Circular 61/96 and Policies ENV20-Development in Conservation Areas and ENV21-Demolition in Conservation Areas of the adopted Unitary Development Plan. On this point the submitted DAS indicates that the applicants did enter into a contract with contractors Knox and Wells Ltd to construct the new dwelling approved under 2015/01004/FUL. However, the DAS goes on to note:-

“The client’s change of heart on the previous scheme caused work to be halted on the construction drawings and tender process. The current plans are to negotiate a second stage tender price with Knox and Wells Ltd, with the view to them starting in the Summer, provided planning permission is granted for this application.”

It is noted that the timescales highlighted at Section 3 of the DAS clearly now differ from those that accompanied the 2015 application. It should be noted that the wording of the condition requires the Council’s agreement of the phasing and timing of the works and that such works should then be carried out in accordance with the approved timetable.

Finally on the issue of drainage, again Welsh Water has no objections subject to appropriate conditions relating to the means of foul, surface water and land drainage of the site.

In view of the above the following recommendation is made.

CONCLUSION

The decision to recommend planning permission has been taken in accordance with Section 38 of The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, which requires that, in determining a planning application the determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011.
Having regard to Policies ENV11-Protection of Landscape Features, ENV17-Protection of Built and Historic Environment, ENV20-Development in Conservation Areas, ENV27-Design of New Developments, ENV28-Access for Disabled People, HOUS2-Additional Residential Development, HOUS8-Residential Development Criteria, HOUS11-Residential Privacy and Space, TRAN10-Parking, Strategic Policies 1 and 2-The Environment, 3-Housing and 8-Transportation of the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011; Supplementary Planning Guidance, including Amenity Standards, Trees and Development, Penarth Conservation Area, and the Penarth Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan; and national guidance contained in Planning Policy Wales, TAN12-Design and Welsh Office Circular 61/96 Planning and the Historic Environment: Historic Buildings and Conservation Areas, it is considered that this revised proposal represents an acceptable form of residential redevelopment of the site that would not detract from the visual amenity of the area and would preserve the character and appearance of this part of the Penarth Conservation Area. The proposal will also not cause any significant harm to the neighbouring and general residential amenities of the area, or highway safety.
RECOMMENDATION
APPROVE subject to the following condition(s):

1.
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of five years from the date of this permission.


Reason:


To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2.
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans and documents:-


- Location Plan, Dwg. No. A(P)00, recevied 18 February 2016;


- Site Plan, Dwg. No. A(P)-01 rev B, amended plans received 26 May 2016;


- Ground Floor Plan, Dwg. No. A(P)-02 rev B, amended plans received 26 May 2016;


- First Floor Plan, Dwg. No. A(P)-03 rev B, amended plans received 26 May 2016;


- 3D view, Dwg. No. A(P)-04 rev B, amended plans received 26 May 2016;

- Perspectives, Dwg. No. A(P)-05 rev B, amended plans received 26 May 2016;


- Elevations, Dwg. No. A(P)-06 rev B amended plans received 26 May 2016;


- Site Sections, Dwg. No. A(P)-07, amended plans received 26 May 2016;


- Site Access, Dwg. No. A(P)-08, amended plans received 26 May 2016;


- Design and Access Statement received 26 February 2016;


- Design and Access Addendum, received 1 June 2016; and 


- Heritage Statement, received 20 April 2016. 


Reason:


For the avoidance of doubt as to the approved development and to accord with Circular 016:2014 on The Use of Planning Conditions for Development Management.

3.
Before their use on site a full schedule of external finishes (including samples and a panel on-site of the brickwork), for the house, boundary treatment and hard surfacing of on-site car parking and turning facilities, shall be submitted to and agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be implemented thereafter in accordance with the agreed details.


Reason: 


In the interests of visual amenity and the character and appearance of the Penarth Conservation Area in accordance with Policies ENV20-Development in Conservation Areas, ENV27-Design of New Development and HOUS8-Residential Development Criteria of the Unitary Development Plan.

4.
Notwithstanding the submitted plans no works to alter the existing or provide additional entrances to the site from the highway shall commence until further details of the proposed new access and alterations to the existing access, and their associated vehicular crossovers, along with full details of the new gates and any other alterations to the existing front boundary, are submitted to and approved in writing with the Local Planning Authority. The details shall provide for a maximum width of access of 4m; an arboricultural report on the adjacent street tree and measures for its protection; and the precise siting of the adjacent telegraph pole which shall be relocated at the developer's expense should it be deemed to interfere with highway visibility. The development shall be implemented thereafter in accordance with the approved details.


Reason:


In the interests of highway safety, visual amenity and the character and appearance of the Penarth Conservation Area in accordance with Policies ENV11-Protection of Landscape Features, ENV20-Development in Conservation Areas, ENV27-Design of New Development and HOUS8-Residential Development Criteria of the Unitary Development Plan.

5.
The proposed on-site car parking/turning areas for the dwelling hereby permitted, as indicated on Dwg. No. A(P)-01 rev B, Site Plan, amended plan received 26 May 2016, shall be fully implemented before the first beneficial occupation of the dwelling. The parking/turning areas shall thereafter be retained and maintained at all times for the parking and manoeuvring of motor vehicles associated with the use of the house hereby permitted.


Reason:


To ensure an adequate level of car parking to serve the development in the interests of highway safety in accordance with Policies TRAN10-Parking and ENV27-Design of New Developments of the Unitary Development Plan.

6.
Notwithstanding the submitted plans before the first beneficial occupation of the dwelling hereby permitted further details of the proposed landscaping of the site shall be submitted to and agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. The proposed landscaping scheme shall include provision for replacement tree planting with full details of the siting, species and specimen size, and all planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding seasons following the first occupation of the dwelling or the completion of the development, whichever is the sooner; and any trees or plants which within a period of five years from the completion of the development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and species, unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation.


Reason:


In the interests of visual amenity and the character and appearance of the Penarth Conservation Area in accordance with Policies ENV11-Protection of Landscape Features, ENV20-Development in Conservation Areas and ENV27-Design of New Developments of the Unitary Development Plan.

7.
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (Amendment) (Wales) Order 2013 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting that Order with or without modification) the dwelling hereby approved shall not be extended or altered in any way without the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority.


Reason:


In the interests of visual amenity and the character and appearance of the Penarth Conservation Area in accordance with Policies ENV20-Development in Conservation Areas, ENV27-Design of New Development and HOUS8-Residential Development Criteria of the Unitary Development Plan.

8.
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (Amendment) (Wales) Order 2013 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order) no building, structure or enclosure required for a purpose incidental to the enjoyment of a dwelling-house shall be constructed, erected, or placed within the curtilage of the dwelling hereby approved without the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority.


Reason:


To control the scale of development in the interests of visual amenity and the character and appearance of the Penarth Conservation Area in accordance with Policies ENV20-Development in Conservation Areas, ENV27-Design of New Development and HOUS8-Residential Development Criteria of the Unitary Development Plan.

9.
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (Amendment) (Wales) Order 2013, or any Order revoking or re-enacting that Order, no windows other than those expressly authorised by this permission shall be inserted in either side elevation of the dwelling hereby permitted without the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority.


Reason:


To safeguard the privacy of neighbouring occupiers in accordance with Policies HOUS8-Residential Development Criteria and ENV27-Design of New Developments of the Unitary Development Plan.

10.
The implemented drainage scheme for the site should ensure that all foul and surface water discharges separately from the site and that surface and land drainage run-off shall not discharge, either directly or indirectly, into the public sewerage system. 


Reason:


To prevent hydraulic overloading of the public sewerage system, pollution of the environment and to protect the health and safety of existing residents and ensure no detriment to the environment and to comply with the terms of Policy ENV27 of the Unitary Development Plan.

NOTE:

1.
Please note that this site lies within a Conservation Area.  Under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 a person who wishes to carry out work to trees must give the Local Planning Authority six weeks notice in writing of their intentions.  Work to the trees must not be carried out during this period without permission, if you do you could be liable to prosecution.  You may also be required to plant a replacement tree.  There are exceptions to this rule and it would be advisable to check with the Local Planning Authority before undertaking works to trees within the Conservation Area.

2.
Where the work involves the creation of, or alteration to, an access to a highway the applicant must ensure that all works comply with the appropriate standards of the Council as Highway Authority.  For details of the relevant standards contact the Visible Services Division, The Vale of Glamorgan Council, The Alps, Wenvoe, Nr. Cardiff.  CF5 6AA.  Telephone 02920 673051.

3.
Dwr Cymru Welsh Water (DCWW) have advised that some public sewers and lateral drains may not be recorded on their maps of public sewers because they were originally privately owned and were transferred into public ownership by nature of the Water Industry (Schemes for Adoption of Private Sewers) Regulations 2011. The presence of such assets may affect the proposal.  You should therefore contact the DCWW Operations Contact Centre on 0800 085 3968 to establish the location and status of the sewer. Please note that under the Water Industry Act 1991 DCWW has rights of access to its apparatus at all times.

4.
The developer is advised to follow the Vale of Glamorgan Council's Advisory Notes for Demolition and Construction Sites which can be obtained from the Pollution Control team, Tel. 01446 709105 or email: regserv@valeofglamorgan.gov.uk.

Please note that this consent is specific to the plans and particulars approved as part of the application.  Any departure from the approved plans will constitute unauthorised development and may be liable to enforcement action.  You (or any subsequent developer) should advise the Council of any actual or proposed variations from the approved plans immediately so that you can be advised how to best resolve the matter.

In addition, any conditions that the Council has imposed on this consent will be listed above and should be read carefully.  It is your (or any subsequent developers) responsibility to ensure that the terms of all conditions are met in full at the appropriate time (as outlined in the specific condition).

The commencement of development without firstly meeting in full the terms of any conditions that require the submission of details prior to the commencement of development will constitute unauthorised development.  This will necessitate the submission of a further application to retain the unauthorised development and may render you liable to formal enforcement action.

Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any other conditions could result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of Condition Notice.
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